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Rate Code
MO860
MO870

MO710,M0711
MO716
MO611

MO720
MO725
MO721
MO631

MO730
MO735
MO731
MO737

M0919
MO651

MO740
MO745

MO800
MO810
MO811
MONxx

M0888

AQUILA NETWORKS - MPS ELECTRIC
CASE NOS. ER-2004-0034 AND HR-2004-0024
ADJUSTED MISSOURI RETAIL KWH SALES BY RATE CODE
(CALENDAR YEAR 2002, UPDATED THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2003)

As Billed
Sales (kWh)

Residential General Use 1,636,642,485
Residentail w/ Space Heat 692,766,915
Small GS, Sec 714,153,719
Small GS w/kW mitr, Pri 1,123,079
TOD (GS) - 1 phase -

Large GS, Secondary 743,539,038
Large GS, Primary 33,366,086
RTP (721) 3,223,429
TOD (GS) - 3 phase, Sec -

Large PS, Secondary 538,042,553
Large PS, Primary 559,900,045
RTP (731) 20,481,826
RTP (737) 56,174,652
Special Contract (Modine) 6,131,127
Thermal Energy 6,353,737
Schools & Churches, Sec 55,538,625
Schools & Churches, Pri 195,520
Muni Water Pumps 8,366,670
Muni Park & Rec 2,660,043
Muni Park & Rec, 3-phase 2,712,110
Lighting 42,020,419
Interdepartmental 469,580
Unaccounted for 794,342
Co Unbilled 2,647,000

Total MO Retail Sales 5,127,303,000

Annualizations Normalizations tc

to kWh Sales
5,604,500
8,008,883
1,015,117
195,520

6,495,187

(2,020,715)
(10,102,364)

(447,097)
(195,520)

8,553,511

Customer
to kWh Sales Annualizations
(81,052,299) 9,398,898
(4,940,673) 95,996,470
(11,571,162) 42,381,934
(2,854,039) 64,400,421
37,753,256
(10,949,720)
(1,184,532) (48,796,764)
(4,448,445)
(1,537,883)
(101,602,705) 184,198,166

Total MPS
Sales (kWh)

1,570,593,584

791,831,595

745,979,608
1,318,599

811,580,607
33,366,086
3,223,429

573,775,094
538,847,961
20,481,826
56,174,652

6,131,127
6,353,737

5,110,232

3,918,225
1,122,160
2,712,110
42,020,419

469,580

794,342
2,647,000

5,218,451,972
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Rate Code
MO860
MO870

MO710,M0711
MO716
MO611

MO720
MO725
MO721
MO631

MO730
MO735
MO731
MO737

MO919
MO651

MO740
MO745

MOB800
MO810
MO811
MONxx

MO888

AQUILA NETWORKS - MPS ELECTRIC
CASE NOS. ER-2004-0034 AND HR-2004-0024
DETAILS OF ADJUSTMENTS TO MISSOURI RETAIL KWH SALES BY RATE CODE
(CALENDAR YEAR 2002, UPDATED THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2003)

Normalization for

Weather
Residential General Use (81,052,299)
Residentail w/ Space Heat (4,940,673)

Small GS, Sec (11,571,162)
Small GS w/kW mtr, Pri
TOD (GS) - 1 phase
Large GS, Secondary (2,854,039)
Large GS, Primary

RTP (721)

TOD (GS) - 3 phase, Sec

Large PS, Secondary
Large PS, Primary
RTP (731)

RTP (737)

Special Contract (Modine)
Thermal Energy

Schools & Churches, Sec (1,184,532)
Schools & Churches, Pri

Muni Water Pumps

Muni Park & Rec

Muni Park & Rec, 3-phase
Lighting

Interdepartmental
Unaccounted for
Co Unbilled

Total MO Retail Sales (101,602,705)

Annualizations for
365 Days

5,604,500

8,008,883

1,015,117

6,495,187

1,004,430
1,093,487

(447,097)

22,774,507

Annualizations for Annualizations for Annualizations for

Billing Corrections
& Rate Switching

195,520

(3,025,145)
(11,195,851)

(195,520)

(14,220,996)

Large Customer Other Customers
Load Changes Growth
9,398,898
95,996,470
- 42,381,934
64,400,421
37,753,256
(10,949,720)
(48,796,764)
(4,448,445)
(1,537,883)
26,803,536 157,394,630
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Rate Code
MO860
MO870

Residential General Use
Residentail w/ Space Heat

MO710,MO711 Small GS, Sec

MO716

MO720
MO725
MO721

MO730
MO735
MO731
MO737

M0919
MO650

MO740
MO745

MO800
MO810
MO811
MONxx

MOB888
MO720

MO730
MO735

Small GS w/kW mitr, Pri
TOD (GS) - 1 phase

Large GS, Secondary
Large GS, Primary

RTP (721)

TOD (GS) - 3 phase, Sec

Large PS, Secondary
Large PS, Primary
RTP (731)

RTP (737)

Special Contract (Modine)
Thermal Energy

Schools & Churches, Sec
Schools & Churches, Pri

Muni Water Pumps

Muni Park & Rec

Muni Park & Rec, 3-phase
Lighting

Interdepartmental

Economic Development Credits
Economic Development Credits
Economic Development Credits

Unaccounted for
Co Unbilled

Total MO Retail Rate Revenue

AQUILA NETWORKS - MPS ELECTRIC
CASE NOS. ER-2004-0034 AND HR-2004-0024
DETAILS OF ADJUSTMENTS TO MISSOURI RETAIL RATE REVENUE BY RATE CODE
(CALENDAR YEAR 2002, UPDATED THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2003)

Annualizations forAnnualizations of Annualizations of
Normalization for Annualizations for Annualization for Billing Corrections Large Customer Other Customers

Weather 365 Days Rate Change & Rate Switching Load Changes for Growth
($5,822,136) $372,684 ($257,798) $684,584
($908,641) $434,907 ($107,358) $5,486,647
($737,472) $57,186 ($209,574) $0 $0 $2,621,310
$0 $0 ($269) $10,786
($184,419) $276,077 ($157,991) $3,055,129
$0 $0 ($6,254)
($302)
$40,797 ($76,390) ($117,774) $1,417,428
$43,866 ($74,339) ($335,023) ($433,634)
($4,109)
($12,513)
($1,121)
($1,004) $17,650
($88,326) ($26,706) $0 ($3,038,521)
($10,786)
$0 ($266,003)
$0 ($117,750)
$0 $0
($302)
($7,740,995) $1,198,811 ($909,325) ($452,796) $983,794 $8,443,046
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Rate Code

MO860
MO870

Residential General Use
Residentail w/ Space Heat

MO710,M0711 Small GS, Sec

MO716

MO720
MO725
MO721

MO730
MO735
MO731
MO737

M0919
MO650

MO740
MO745

MOB00
MO810
MO811
MONxx

MO888
MO0720

MO730
MO735

Small GS w/kW mtr, Pri
TOD (GS) - 1 phase

Large GS, Secondary
Large GS, Primary

RTP (721)

TOD (GS) - 3 phase, Sec

Large PS, Secondary
Large PS, Primary
RTP (731)

RTP (737)

Special Contract (Modine)
Thermal Energy

Schools & Churches, Sec
Schools & Churches, Pri

Muni Water Pumps

Muni Park & Rec

Muni Park & Rec, 3-phase
Lighting

Interdepartmental

Economic Development Credits
Economic Development Credits
Economic Development Credits
Unaccounted for

Co Unbilled

AQUILA NETWORKS - MPS ELECTRIC

CASE NOS. ER-2004-0034 AND HR-2004-0024

ADJUSTED MISSOURI RETAIL RATE REVENUE BY RATE CODE

Billed Revenue
w/o Taxes

$121,086,395

441,508,916

$46,006,560
$61,320
$0

$37,542,665
$1,610,900
$133,488

$0

$23,271,679
$22,362,452
$995,068
$2,531,405

$245,938
$277,487

$3,471,650
$10,786

$500,306
$203,700
$208,355
$5,034,930

$12,762

($78,100)
($890,163)
($281,317)
($102,483)
($668,474)

Total MO Retail Rate Revenue $305,056,224

Annualizations

to Revenue
$114,886
$327,549

($152,387)
$10,517

$118,086
($6,254)
($302)

($1,034,177)
($368,344)
($4,109)
($12,513)

($1,121)
($1,004)

($26,706)
($10,786)

($302)

$26,281
$302,951
$73,529

$668,474

$24,266

Normalizations to

to Revenue
($5,822,136)
($908,641)

($737,472)

($184,419)

($88,326)

($7,740,995)

(CALENDAR YEAR 2002, ADJUSTED THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2003)

Customer
Annualizations
$684,584
$5,486,647

$2,621,310

$3,055,129

$1,417,428
($433,634)

$17,650

($3,038,521)

($266,003)
($117,750)

$9,426,840

Total MPS
Rate Revenue
$116,063,728
446,414,471

$47,738,011
$71,837

$40,531,461
$1,604,645
$133,186

$23,654,930
$21,560,474
$990,959
$2,518,891

$244,818
$294,133

$318,098
$234,303
$85,949
$208,355
$5,034,628

$12,762

($102,483)

$307,613,154



