#### Testimony Filed before the Missouri Public Service Commission Witness: Hong Hu

Company	Case
The Empire District Electric Company	ER-2002-424
Union Electric Company d/b/a AmerenUE	EC-2002-1
UtiliCorp United, Inc. d/b/a Missouri Public Service	c ER-2001-672
Laclede Gas Company	GR-2001-629
The Empire District Electric Company	ER-2001-299
Missouri Gas Energy	GR-2001-292
St. Louis Country Water Company	WR-2000-844
Union Electric Company d/b/a AmerenUE	GR-2000-512
Missouri-American Water Company	WR-2000-281 & SR-2000-282
Laclede Gas Company	GR-99-315
St. Joseph Light & Power Company	ER-99-247 & EC-98-573
Laclede Gas Company	GR-98-374
Missouri Gas Energy	GR-98-140
Union Electric Company d/b/a AmerenUE	GR-97-393
Union Electric Company	EO-96-15
St. Joseph Light & Power Company	EC-98-573
McDonald County Telephone Company	TR-98-347
Lathrop Telephone Company	TR-98-345

## AQUILA NETWORKS - MPS ELECTRIC CASE NOS. ER-2004-0034 AND HR-2004-0024 ADJUSTED MISSOURI RETAIL KWH SALES BY RATE CODE (CALENDAR YEAR 2002, UPDATED THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2003)

Rate Code MO860 MO870	Residential General Use Residentail w/ Space Heat	As Billed Sales (kWh) 1,636,642,485 692,766,915	Annualizations to kWh Sales 5,604,500 8,008,883	Normalizations to to kWh Sales (81,052,299) (4,940,673)	Customer Annualizations 9,398,898 95,996,470	Total MPS Sales (kWh) 1,570,593,584 791,831,595
MO710,MO711	Small GS, Sec	714,153,719	1,015,117	(11,571,162)	42,381,934	745,979,608
MO716 MO611	Small GS w/kW mtr, Pri TOD (GS) - 1 phase	1,123,079	195,520		-	1,318,599
MO720	Large GS, Secondary	743,539,038	6,495,187	(2,854,039)	64,400,421	811,580,607
MO725	Large GS, Primary	33,366,086				33,366,086
MO721	RTP (721)	3,223,429				3,223,429
MO631	TOD (GS) - 3 phase, Sec					
MO730	Large PS, Secondary	538,042,553	(2,020,715)		37,753,256	573,775,094
MO735	Large PS, Primary	559,900,045	(10,102,364)		(10,949,720)	538,847,961
MO731	RTP (731)	20,481,826	5 (2) (3) (5			20,481,826
MO737	RTP (737)	56,174,652			-	56,174,652
MO919	Special Contract (Modine)	6,131,127			-	6,131,127
MO651	Thermal Energy	6,353,737			-	6,353,737
MO740	Schools & Churches, Sec	55,538,625	(447,097)	(1,184,532)	(48,796,764)	5,110,232
MO745	Schools & Churches, Pri	195,520	(195,520)			
MO800	Muni Water Pumps	8,366,670			(4,448,445)	3,918,225
MO810	Muni Park & Rec	2,660,043			(1,537,883)	1,122,160
MO811	Muni Park & Rec, 3-phase	2,712,110			-	2,712,110
MONxx	Lighting	42,020,419			-	42,020,419
MO888	Interdepartmental	469,580			(20)	469,580
	Unaccounted for	794,342				794,342
	Co Unbilled	2,647,000			-	2,647,000
	Total MO Retail Sales	5,127,303,000	8,553,511	(101,602,705)	184,198,166	5,218,451,972

### AQUILA NETWORKS - MPS ELECTRIC CASE NOS. ER-2004-0034 AND HR-2004-0024 DETAILS OF ADJUSTMENTS TO MISSOURI RETAIL KWH SALES BY RATE CODE (CALENDAR YEAR 2002, UPDATED THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2003)

Rate Code MO860 MO870	Residential General Use Residentail w/ Space Heat	Normalization for Weather (81,052,299) (4,940,673)	Annualizations for 365 Days 5,604,500 8,008,883	Annualizations for Billing Corrections & Rate Switching	Annualizations for Large Customer Load Changes	Annualizations for Other Customers Growth 9,398,898 95,996,470
MO710,MO711 MO716 MO611	Small GS, Sec Small GS w/kW mtr, Pri TOD (GS) - 1 phase	(11,571,162)	1,015,117	195,520		42,381,934
MO720 MO725 MO721 MO631	Large GS, Secondary Large GS, Primary RTP (721) TOD (GS) - 3 phase, Sec	(2,854,039)	6,495,187			64,400,421
MO730 MO735 MO731 MO737	Large PS, Secondary Large PS, Primary RTP (731) RTP (737)		1,004,430 1,093,487	(3,025,145) (11,195,851)	37,753,256 (10,949,720)	
MO919 MO651	Special Contract (Modine) Thermal Energy					
MO740 MO745	Schools & Churches, Sec Schools & Churches, Pri	(1,184,532)	(447,097)	(195,520)		(48,796,764)
MO800 MO810 MO811 MONxx	Muni Water Pumps Muni Park & Rec Muni Park & Rec, 3-phase Lighting					(4,448,445) (1,537,883) -
MO888	Interdepartmental Unaccounted for Co Unbilled					
	Total MO Retail Sales	(101,602,705)	22,774,507	(14,220,996)	26,803,536	157,394,630

# AQUILA NETWORKS - MPS ELECTRIC CASE NOS. ER-2004-0034 AND HR-2004-0024 DETAILS OF ADJUSTMENTS TO MISSOURI RETAIL RATE REVENUE BY RATE CODE (CALENDAR YEAR 2002, UPDATED THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2003)

Rate Code MO860 MO870	Residential General Use Residentail w/ Space Heat	Normalization for Weather (\$5,822,136) (\$908,641)	Annualizations for 365 Days \$372,684 \$434,907	Annualization for Rate Change (\$257,798) (\$107,358)	& Rate Switching	Large Customer	
MO710,MO711 MO716	Small GS, Sec Small GS w/kW mtr, Pri TOD (GS) - 1 phase	(\$737,472) \$0	\$57,186 \$0	(\$209,574) (\$269)		\$0	\$2,621,310
MO720 MO725 MO721	Large GS, Secondary Large GS, Primary RTP (721) TOD (GS) - 3 phase, Sec	(\$184,419) \$0	\$276,077 \$0	(\$157,991) (\$6,254) (\$302)			\$3,055,129
MO730 MO735 MO731 MO737	Large PS, Secondary Large PS, Primary RTP (731) RTP (737)		\$40,797 \$43,866	(\$76,390) (\$74,339) (\$4,109) (\$12,513)	(\$335,023)	\$1,417,428 (\$433,634)	
MO919 MO650	Special Contract (Modine) Thermal Energy			(\$1,121) (\$1,004)			\$17,650
MO740 MO745	Schools & Churches, Sec Schools & Churches, Pri	(\$88,326)	(\$26,706)	\$0	(\$10,786)		(\$3,038,521)
MO810 MO811	Muni Water Pumps Muni Park & Rec Muni Park & Rec, 3-phase Lighting			\$0 \$0 \$0 (\$302)			(\$266,003) (\$117,750) \$0
MO888	Interdepartmental						
MO730 MO735	Economic Development Credits Economic Development Credits Economic Development Credits Unaccounted for Co Unbilled						
	Total MO Retail Rate Revenue	(\$7,740,995)	\$1,198,811	(\$909,325)	(\$452,796)	\$983,794	\$8,443,046

Schedule 3-1

## AQUILA NETWORKS - MPS ELECTRIC CASE NOS. ER-2004-0034 AND HR-2004-0024 ADJUSTED MISSOURI RETAIL RATE REVENUE BY RATE CODE (CALENDAR YEAR 2002, ADJUSTED THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2003)

Rate Code MO860 MO870	Residential General Use Residentail w/ Space Heat	<b>Billed Revenue</b> <b>w/o Taxes</b> \$121,086,395 \$41,508,916	Annualizations to Revenue \$114,886 \$327,549	Normalizations to to Revenue (\$5,822,136) (\$908,641)	Customer Annualizations \$684,584 \$5,486,647	Total MPS Rate Revenue \$116,063,728 \$46,414,471
MO710,MO711 MO716	Small GS, Sec Small GS w/kW mtr, Pri TOD (GS) - 1 phase	\$46,006,560 \$61,320 \$0	(\$152,387) \$10,517	(\$737,472)	\$2,621,310	\$47,738,011 \$71,837
MO720 MO725 MO721	Large GS, Secondary Large GS, Primary RTP (721) TOD (GS) - 3 phase, Sec	\$37,542,665 \$1,610,900 \$133,488 \$0	\$118,086 (\$6,254) (\$302)	(\$184,419)	\$3,055,129	\$40,531,461 \$1,604,645 \$133,186
MO730 MO735 MO731 MO737	Large PS, Secondary Large PS, Primary RTP (731) RTP (737)	\$23,271,679 \$22,362,452 \$995,068 \$2,531,405	(\$1,034,177) (\$368,344) (\$4,109) (\$12,513)		\$1,417,428 (\$433,634)	\$23,654,930 \$21,560,474 \$990,959 \$2,518,891
MO919 MO650	Special Contract (Modine) Thermal Energy	\$245,938 \$277,487	(\$1,121) (\$1,004)		\$17,650	\$244,818 \$294,133
MO740 MO745	Schools & Churches, Sec Schools & Churches, Pri	\$3,471,650 \$10,786	(\$26,706) (\$10,786)	(\$88,326)	(\$3,038,521)	\$318,098
MO800 MO810 MO811 MONxx	Muni Water Pumps Muni Park & Rec Muni Park & Rec, 3-phase Lighting	\$500,306 \$203,700 \$208,355 \$5,034,930	(\$302)		(\$266,003) (\$117,750)	\$234,303 \$85,949 \$208,355 \$5,034,628
MO888	Interdepartmental	\$12,762				\$12,762
MO720 MO730 MO735	Economic Development Credits Economic Development Credits Economic Development Credits Unaccounted for Co Unbilled	(\$78,100) (\$890,163) (\$281,317) (\$102,483) (\$668,474)	\$26,281 \$302,951 \$73,529 \$668,474			(\$102,483)
	Total MO Retail Rate Revenue	\$305,056,224	\$24,266	(\$7,740,995)	\$9,426,840	\$307,613,154